
SB2489  

A BILL FOR 
 

103RD GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 

State of Illinois 
 

2023 and 2024     

SB2489 
 

Introduced 2/21/2023,  by Sen. Elgie R. Sims, Jr. 

 

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED: 

 

Makes appropriations for the ordinary and contingent 

expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority 

for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, as follows: 

 

General Funds     $141,425,800 

Other State Funds    $241,804,200 

Federal Funds     $258,283,021 

Total      $641,513,021 

 

 

OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

   

 

 

 



SB2489  OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  AN ACT concerning appropriations. 1 

 

  Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented 2 

in the General Assembly: 3 

 

ARTICLE 1 4 

 

  Section 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 5 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 6 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and 7 

contingent expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice 8 

Information Authority: 9 

OPERATIONS 10 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 11 

 For Personal Services .............................3,601,200 12 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ..........275,600 13 

 For Contractual Services ............................350,000 14 

 For Travel ............................................7,000 15 

 For Commodities .........................................500 16 

 For Printing ..........................................1,500 17 

 For Equipment .............................................0 18 

 For Electronic Data Processing .......................59,600 19 

 For Telecommunications Services .....................132,700 20 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment .......................2,000 21 

 For Operational Expenses and Awards ...............1,276,100 22 



SB2489 -2- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For Refunds ...............................................0 1 

  Total $5,706,200 2 

 

  Section 10.  The amount of $525,000, or so much thereof as 3 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 4 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the 5 

Illinois Family Violence Coordinating Council Program.   6 

 

  Section 15.  The amount of $550,000, or so much thereof as 7 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 8 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for all 9 

costs associated with Bullying Prevention. 10 

 

  Section 20.  The amount of $250,000, or so much thereof as 11 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 12 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for all 13 

costs associated with technical assistance and navigation of 14 

the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act. 15 

 

  Section 25.  The amount of $13,000,000, or so much thereof 16 

as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 17 

Justice Information Authority from the General Revenue Fund for 18 

administrative costs, awards and grants for Adult Redeploy and 19 

Diversion Programs. 20 

 



SB2489 -3- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  Section 30.  The amount of $1,200,000, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 2 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 3 

the purpose of awarding grants, contracts, administrative 4 

expenses and all related costs for the Safe From the Start 5 

Program. 6 

 

  Section 35.  The amount of $16,342,700, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 8 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 9 

administrative costs, awards and grants for Community-Based 10 

Violence Prevention Programs, including prior year costs. 11 

 

  Section 40.  The amount of $6,694,300, or so much thereof 12 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 13 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 14 

grants and administrative expenses related to Metropolitan 15 

Family Services’ support of street intervention programming. 16 

 

  Section 45.  The amount of $1,000,000, or so much thereof 17 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 18 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 19 

a grant to the Safer Foundation for violence prevention 20 

services and any associated administrative expenses. 21 

 



SB2489 -4- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  Section 50.  The amount of $1,000,000, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 2 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 3 

grants to local law enforcement agencies, other first 4 

responders, and co-responders for training and other allowable 5 

costs pursuant to the Community-Law Enforcement and Other First 6 

Responder Partnership for Deflection and Addiction Treatment 7 

Act and any associated administrative expenses. 8 

 

  Section 55.  The amount of $600,000, or so much thereof as 9 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 10 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 11 

costs associated with implementation of the SAFE-T Act. 12 

 

  Section 60.  The amount of $1,500,000, or so much thereof 13 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 14 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 15 

grants and administrative expenses associated with statewide 16 

deferred prosecution funding programs. 17 

 

  Section 65.  The amount of $350,000, or so much thereof as 18 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 19 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 20 

grants and administrative expenses associated with the Domestic 21 

Violence Fatality Review Committee. 22 



SB2489 -5- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 

  Section 70.  The amount of $545,100, or so much thereof as 1 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 2 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 3 

grants and administrative expenses associated with the 4 

Innovations Institute. 5 

 

  Section 75.  The amount of $3,176,200, or so much thereof 6 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 7 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 8 

grants and administrative expenses related to trauma recovery 9 

centers. 10 

 

  Section 80.  The amount of $30,000,000, or so much thereof 11 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 12 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 13 

deposit into the Violent Crime Witness Protection Program Fund. 14 

 

  Section 82.  The amount of $20,000,000, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 16 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 17 

grants to local law enforcement agencies related to less lethal 18 

devices, less lethal device training, and other allowable costs 19 

associated with less lethal weapon alternatives, and any 20 

associated administrative expenses. 21 



SB2489 -6- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 

  Section 83.  The amount of $10,000,000, or so much thereof 1 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 2 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 3 

grants to local law enforcement agencies, other first 4 

responders, and co-responders for the co-responder pilot 5 

program, and any associated administrative expenses. 6 

 

  Section 85.  The amount of $21,286,300, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 8 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 9 

administrative costs and grants to the following named 10 

entities. The combined cost of grants and administrative 11 

expenses associated with each grant shall equal the approximate 12 

amounts below. 13 

 For a grant to Acclivus, Inc. .....................7,460,000 14 

 For a grant to Peoria Park District ...............1,000,000 15 

 For a grant to Elite Community Outreach, Inc. .......500,000 16 

 For a grant to East St. Louis  17 

  School District #189 ............................1,400,000 18 

 For a grant to Southland Juvenile  19 

  Justice Council .................................1,200,000 20 

 For a grant to Proviso Leyden 21 

  Community Council for Community Action ............788,500 22 

 For a grant to H.O.P.E. Helping Our People 23 



SB2489 -7- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  Excel .............................................788,500 1 

 For a grant to Fathers Who Care .....................394,250 2 

 For a grant to Touch By An Angel Community 3 

  Enrichment Center .................................394,250 4 

 For a grant to Legacy Reentry Foundation ............743,200 5 

 For a grant to Rockford Park District ...............743,200 6 

 For a grant to the City of Champaign ................371,600 7 

 For a grant to Don Moyer Boys & Girls Club ..........371,600 8 

 For a grant to Boxing Out Negativity ................300,000 9 

 For a grant Imagine Englewood if ....................100,000 10 

 For a grant to Teamwork Englewood ....................50,000 11 

 For a grant to Soul Children of Chicago .............100,000 12 

 For a grant to Precious Blood Ministry  13 

  Of Reconciliation .................................100,000 14 

 For a grant to UCAN Violence Intervention and  15 

  Prevention Services ...............................300,000 16 

 For a grant to Roseland CeaseFire Project, Inc. ...1,350,000 17 

 For a grant to Chicago Lawndale AMACHI 18 

  mentoring program .................................215,000 19 

 For a grant to Major Adams Community Center .........197,000 20 

 For a grant to Breakthrough Family Plex 21 

  and Community Center ..............................197,000 22 

 For a grant to the Alliance for Local 23 

  Services Organizations ............................197,000 24 

 For a grant to Institute for 25 



SB2489 -8- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  Nonviolence Chicago ...............................197,000 1 

 For a grant to Community Lifeline ...................143,200 2 

 For a grant to Firehouse Community Art Center 3 

  of Chicago ........................................100,000 4 

 For a grant to St. Agatha Catholic Church ...........135,000 5 

 For a grant to Christianaire Inc. ...................500,000 6 

 For a grant to Discouraging Factor Group, serving 7 

  Waukegan, North Chicago and Zion ..................350,000 8 

 For a grant to F.O.C.U.S. For Our Children’s  9 

  Undistracted Success ..............................300,000 10 

 For a grant to Angel’s Boxing Academy ...............300,000 11 

 

  Section 90. The sum of $6,700,000, or so much thereof as 12 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 13 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the 14 

purpose of awarding grants, contracts, administrative expenses 15 

and all related costs. 16 

 

  Section 95. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as 17 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue fund 18 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 19 

grants and administrative expenses associated with Homelessness 20 

Prevention programs including but not limited to pilot program 21 

to address homelessness and homelessness prevention capacity 22 

building programs. 23 



SB2489 -9- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 

ARTICLE 2 1 

 

  Section 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 2 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the 3 

objects and purposes named, to meet the ordinary and contingent 4 

expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 5 

Authority: 6 

Payable from the ICJIA Violence Prevention Fund: 7 

 For Personal Services ...............................222,900 8 

 For State Contributions to State 9 

   Employees' Retirement System .......................118,800 10 

 For State Contribution to Social Security ............17,100 11 

 For Group Insurance .................................103,500 12 

 For Contractual Services ..............................9,500 13 

 For Travel ............................................4,000 14 

 For Commodities .......................................2,000 15 

 For Printing ..............................................0 16 

 For Equipment .............................................0 17 

 For Electronic Data Processing .......................19,300 18 

 For Telecommunications Services ......................25,000 19 

  Total $522,100 20 

 

  Section 10.  The amount of $400,000, or so much thereof as 21 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the ICJIA Violence 22 



SB2489 -10- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

Prevention Special Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal 1 

Justice Information Authority for administrative costs, awards 2 

and grants for Adult Redeploy and Diversion Programs. 3 

 

  Section 15.  The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as 4 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 5 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 6 

Information Authority for distribution to fund Department of 7 

State Police drug task forces and Metropolitan Enforcement 8 

Groups. 9 

 

  Section 20.  The amount of $2,500,000, or so much thereof 10 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 11 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 12 

Information Authority for distribution of revenue pursuant to 13 

Section 21.10 of the Illinois Lottery Law. 14 

 

  Section 25.  The amount of $200,000,000, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 16 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 17 

Information Authority for administrative costs, awards and 18 

grants associated with the Restore, Reinvest, and Renew 19 

Program, including prior year costs. 20 

 

 Section 30. The amount of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as 21 



SB2489 -11- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 1 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 2 

Information Authority for all costs associated with research, 3 

analysis and evaluation of Restore, Reinvest, and Renew 4 

programs. 5 

 

  Section 35.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 6 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 7 

Justice Information Authority for awards and grants and other 8 

monies received from federal agencies, from other units of 9 

government, and from private/not-for-profit organizations for 10 

activities undertaken in support of investigating issues in 11 

criminal justice and for undertaking other criminal justice 12 

information projects: 13 

Payable from the Criminal Justice 14 

 Trust Fund .........................................1,700,000 15 

Payable from the Criminal Justice 16 

 Information Projects Fund ..........................1,000,000 17 

  Total $2,700,000 18 

 

  Section 40.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 19 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 20 

Justice Information Authority for activities undertaken in 21 

support of federal assistance programs administered by units 22 

of state and local government and non-profit organizations: 23 



SB2489 -12- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

Payable from the Criminal Justice 1 

 Trust Fund .........................................7,000,000 2 

 

  Section 45.  The amount of $4,000,000, or so much thereof 3 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 4 

Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 5 

Authority for its ordinary and contingent expenses. 6 

 

  Section 50.  The amount of $140,000,000, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 8 

Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 9 

Authority for awards and grants to local units of government, 10 

state agencies and non-profit organizations. 11 

 

  Section 55.  The amount of $7,800, or so much thereof as 12 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois State Crime 13 

Stoppers Association Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 14 

Information Authority for grants to enhance and develop Crime 15 

Stoppers programs in Illinois.  16 

 

  Section 60.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 17 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 18 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 19 

Justice Information Authority for the training of law 20 

enforcement personnel and services for families of victims of 21 



SB2489 -13- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

homicide or murder: 1 

Payable from the Death Penalty Abolition Fund: 2 

 For Personal Services ...............................291,400 3 

 For other Ordinary and Contingent Expenses ..........582,900 4 

 For Awards and Grants to Local Units of 5 

  Government, State Agencies and Non-Profit 6 

  Organizations for Training of Law  7 

  Enforcement Personnel and Services  8 

  for Families of Victims of 9 

  Homicide or Murder ...............................4,000,000 10 

  Total $4,874,300 11 

 

  Section 65.  The amount of $30,000,000, or so much thereof 12 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Violent Crime 13 

Witness Protection Program Fund to the Illinois Criminal 14 

Justice Information Authority for grants and administrative 15 

expenses associated with the Violent Crime Witness Protection 16 

Act per Public Act 102-0756. 17 

  18 

ARTICLE 3 19 

 

  Section 5.  The sum of $19,248,345, or so much thereof as 20 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 21 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 22 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 305 of Public Act 102-23 



SB2489 -14- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 1 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 2 

Justice Information Authority for grants and administrative 3 

expenses associated with implementing violence prevention 4 

programs for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American 5 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.  6 

 

  Section 10.  The amount of $800,000, or so much thereof as 7 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 8 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 9 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 310 of Public Act 102-10 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 11 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Criminal Justice 12 

Information Authority for a grant to Waukegan School District 13 

#60, including administrative costs, for purposes permitted by 14 

Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related 15 

federal guidance. 16 

 

  Section 15.  The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as may 17 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 18 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 19 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 315 of Public Act 102-20 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 21 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 22 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to Earhart Elementary 23 



SB2489 -15- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

School, including administrative costs, for purposes allowed 1 

by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 2 

associated federal guidance.  3 

 

  Section 20. The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as may 4 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 5 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 6 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 320 of Public Act 102-7 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 8 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 9 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to Dulles Elementary 10 

School, including administrative costs, for purposes allowed 11 

by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 12 

associated federal guidance. 13 

 

  Section 25.  The sum of $766,084, or so much thereof as may 14 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 15 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 16 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 325 of Public Act 102-17 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 18 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 19 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to St. Bernard 20 

Hospital, including administrative costs, for purposes allowed 21 

by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 22 

associated federal guidance.  23 



SB2489 -16- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 

  Section 30.  The sum of $84,855, or so much thereof as may 1 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 2 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 3 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 330 of Public Act 102-4 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 5 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 6 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to First Followers 7 

Re-Entry Program  for violence prevention and reduction, 8 

including administrative costs, for purposes allowed by Section 9 

9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated 10 

federal guidance.  11 

  

  Section 40.  The sum of $204,924, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 14 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 340 of Public Act 102-15 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 16 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 17 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to Urban League of 18 

Metropolitan St. Louis at Fairview Heights for violence 19 

prevention and reduction, including administrative costs, for 20 

purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 21 

Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.  22 

 



SB2489 -17- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  Section 45.  The amount of $250,000, or so much thereof as 1 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 2 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 3 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 345 of Public Act 102-4 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 5 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Criminal Justice 6 

Information Authority for a grant to Family First Center of 7 

Lake County for violence prevention and youth mentorship, 8 

including administrative costs, for purposes permitted by 9 

Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related 10 

federal guidance. 11 

 

  Section 50.  The sum of $191,716, or so much thereof as may 12 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 13 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 14 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 350 of Public Act 102-15 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 16 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 17 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to Elite Striders 18 

Drill Team for violence prevention and reduction, including 19 

administrative costs, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of 20 

the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal 21 

guidance.  22 

 

  Section 55.  The sum of $626,264, or so much thereof as may 23 



SB2489 -18- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business 1 

on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for 2 

such purpose in Article 138, Section 355 of Public Act 102-3 

0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State Coronavirus 4 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 5 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to Violence 6 

Interrupters for violence prevention and reduction, including 7 

administrative costs, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of 8 

the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal 9 

guidance. 10 

 

  Section 60. The amount of $81,810,833, or so much thereof 11 

as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 12 

business on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore 13 

made for such purpose in Article 138, Section 455 of Public Act 14 

102-0698, as amended, is reappropriated from the State 15 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 16 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for administrative costs 17 

and grants to the following named entities for purposes allowed 18 

by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 19 

associated federal guidance. The combined cost of grants and 20 

administrative expenses associated with each grant shall equal 21 

the approximate amounts below: 22 

 For a grant to Puerto Rican Cultural Center... ...$2,000,000 23 

 For a grant to North River Commission... ...........$500,000 24 



SB2489 -19- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For a grant to Expanded Mental Health Services 1 

  of Chicago NFP for a program titled 2 

  The Kedzie Center... .............................$250,000 3 

 For a grant to Concordia Place.. ...................$200,000 4 

 For a grant to ASPIRA... ...........................$350,000 5 

 For a grant to Israel's Gifts of Hope... ............$25,000 6 

 For a grant to Communities United... ...............$500,000 7 

 For a grant to Association House of Chicago... .....$200,000 8 

 For a grant to Alternative Schools Network... ....$1,075,000 9 

 For a grant to Envision Community Services... ......$300,000 10 

 For a grant to Brighton Park  11 

  Neighborhood Council... ..........................$750,000 12 

 For a grant to Enlace Chicago... ...................$750,000 13 

 For a grant to Enlace Chicago... .................$2,000,000 14 

 For a grant to New Life Centers of 15 

  Chicagoland, NFP... .............................$1,000,000 16 

 For a grant to Chicago Youth Boxing Club... ........$300,000 17 

 For a grant to Telpochcalli 18 

   Community Education Project... ....................$200,000 19 

 For a grant to Beyond the Ball... ..................$250,000 20 

 For a grant to Un Nuevo Despertar... ...............$200,000 21 

 For a grant to Central State SER... ................$300,000 22 

 For a grant to Peace and Education 23 

  Coalition of Back of the Yards/New City... ........$300,000 24 

 For a grant to La Casa Norte ... ...................$250,000 25 



SB2489 -20- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For a grant to West Chicago Elementary SD 33 ........$50,000 1 

 For a grant to Back of the 2 

   Yards Neighborhood Council... .....................$250,000 3 

 For a grant to Southwest Organizing Project... .....$350,000 4 

 For a grant to Gads Hill Center... .................$250,000 5 

 For a grant to Pilsen Neighbors  6 

   Community Council... ..............................$200,000 7 

 For a grant to Union League Boys & Girls Club... ...$250,000 8 

 For a grant to True Value Boys & Girls Club... .....$250,000 9 

 For a grant to Young Men’s Christian 10 

  Association of Metropolitan Chicago... ...........$250,000 11 

 For a grant to Corazon Community Services... .......$250,000 12 

 For a grant to Youth Crossroads... .................$250,000 13 

 For a grant to Boys Club of Cicero... ..............$250,000 14 

 For a grant to Institute for Community Alliances... $250,000 15 

 For a grant to Fairmont  16 

   Community Partnership Group Inc... ................$250,000 17 

 For a grant to Spanish Community Center... .........$250,000 18 

 For a grant to Southwest  19 

   Suburban Immigrant Project... .....................$250,000 20 

 For a grant to Alive Center... ......................$50,000 21 

 For a grant to Simply Destinee... ...................$50,000 22 

 For a grant to East Aurora SD 131... .............$1,000,000 23 

 For a grant to Elgin SD U46 .........................$50,000 24 

 For a grant to Kane County  25 



SB2489 -21- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

   State’s Attorney’s Office... ......................$150,000 1 

 For a grant to The City of Aurora... ...............$200,000 2 

 For a grant to Rincon Family Services... ...........$750,000 3 

 For a grant to ALSO... .............................$750,000 4 

 For a grant to Laureus Sport  5 

   for Good Foundation USA... ......................$5,000,000 6 

 For a grant to Arthur Johnson Foundation... ........$200,000 7 

 For a grant to House of Miles, East St Louis... ....$400,000 8 

 For a grant to Inner Ear Youth Orchestra... ........$400,000 9 

 For a grant to Quad City Community Development... ..$400,000 10 

 For a grant to Community Concepts... ...............$200,000 11 

 For a grant to Impact Church St Louis... ...........$400,000 12 

 For a grant to Cahokia Unit School District 187... .$600,000 13 

 For a grant to East St. Louis School District... ...$600,000 14 

 For a grant to Madison CUSD#12... ..................$500,000 15 

 For a grant to Village of Fairmont City... .........$300,000 16 

 For a grant to St. Sabina Church... ..............$1,500,000 17 

 For a grant to Black Fire Brigade... .............$1,000,000 18 

 For a grant to Target Area Development... ..........$500,000 19 

 For a grant to A Knock at Midnight... ..............$350,000 20 

 For a grant to Black Star Project... ...............$500,000 21 

 For a grant to Judah Production Consulting NFP.. ...$350,000 22 

 For a grant to East St. Louis School District... ...$600,000 23 

 For a grant to Wiz Kid... ..........................$500,000 24 

 For a grant to House of James... ...................$500,000 25 



SB2489 -22- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For a grant to After the Game In... ..............$1,000,000 1 

 For a grant to Acclivus... .........................$500,000 2 

 For a grant to Positive Moves NFP... ...............$500,000 3 

 For a grant to The Poor People Campaign Inc... .....$500,000 4 

 For a grant to Organizing Leaders... ...............$500,000 5 

 For a grant to Ada S.  6 

  Mckinley Community Services... .................$4,000,000 7 

 For a grant to Black Lives Matter Lake County... ...$300,000 8 

 For a grant to City of North Chicago... ............$600,000 9 

 For a grant to Soaring Eagle  10 

   Community Development Corporation... ..............$200,000 11 

 For a grant to Legacy Reentry Foundation... ........$300,000 12 

 For a grant to City of Waukegan... .................$500,000 13 

 For a grant to Lake County State's  14 

   Attorney Violence Interruption Program... .........$500,000 15 

 For a grant to Black Abolition  16 

  Movement for the Mind... ..........................$400,000 17 

 For a grant to F.O.C.U.S... ........................$400,000 18 

 For a grant to Guitars Over Guns... ................$400,000 19 

 For a grant to Antmound Foundation... ..............$400,000 20 

 For a grant to Endeleo Institute... ..............$1,000,000 21 

 For a grant to Reach Community  22 

   Development Corporation... ......................$1,000,000 23 

 For a grant to Roseland Ceasefire Project... .....$1,000,000 24 

 For a grant to Grand Champions NFP... ..............$500,000 25 



SB2489 -23- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For a grant to Glenn Hudson Muay Thai  1 

  Self Defense Academy... ........................$1,000,000 2 

 For a grant to Community Assistance Programs... ..$1,500,000 3 

 For a grant to Creative Spirits CDC... ...........$1,000,000 4 

 For a grant to West Cook County Youth Club... ......$500,000 5 

 For a grant to Tender Care Early Learning Center...$500,000 6 

 For a grant to DLD For Youth... ....................$300,000 7 

 For a grant to Changing Oasis... ...................$300,000 8 

 For a grant to Westside Health Authority... ........$300,000 9 

 For a grant to Ebenezer Community Outreach... ......$500,000 10 

 For a grant to Maywood Park District... ............$250,000 11 

 For a grant to Black Men United... .................$300,000 12 

 For a grant to Save The Hampton House... ...........$250,000 13 

 For a grant to Fathers Who Care... .................$500,000 14 

 For a grant to Bethal New Life... ..................$300,000 15 

 For a grant to Dreamchasers United... ..............$250,000 16 

 For a grant to Jehovah Jireh 1 Outreach Ministry... $250,000 17 

 For a grant to Just Want To Be Heard... ............$250,000 18 

 For a grant to Habilitative Systems Inc... .........$250,000 19 

 For a grant to Ezra Community Development Corp... ..$500,000 20 

 For a grant to Friday Night Place (NFP)... .........$250,000 21 

 For a grant to SD 89 Education Foundation... .......$250,000 22 

 For a grant to People Made Visible ..................$25,000 23 

 For a grant to Breakthrough Urban Ministry... ......$500,000 24 

 For a grant to YouthY.E.M.B.A. for a  25 



SB2489 -24- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

  program to serve Oak Park youth... ...............$250,000 1 

 For a grant to Claretian Associates... ...........$1,000,000 2 

 For a grant to Neighborhood Network Alliance... ..$1,000,000 3 

 For a grant to Kenwood Oaklawn Community  4 

  Organization for a program at Good Kids 5 

  Mad City... ....................................$1,000,000 6 

 For a grant to Brightstar... .....................$1,500,000 7 

 For a grant to Mothers on a Mission... ...........$1,000,000 8 

 For a grant to Howard Area Community Center... .....$500,000 9 

 For a grant to Youth Guidance... ...................$500,000 10 

 For a grant to Trilogy... ..........................$250,000 11 

 For a grant to Center on Halsted... ................$250,000 12 

 For a grant to Alternatives... .....................$250,000 13 

 For a grant to GirlForward... ......................$250,000 14 

 For a grant to Ex-cons for  15 

  Community & Social Change... .....................$500,000 16 

 For a grant to Circles and Ciphers... ..............$500,000 17 

 For a grant to Chicago Therapy Collective... .......$500,000 18 

 For a grant to ONE Northside... ....................$500,000 19 

 For a grant to South Central Community Service... ..$750,000 20 

 For a grant to Project Syncere... ..................$250,000 21 

 For a grant to South Shore Drill Team... ...........$100,000 22 

 For a grant to Artist Life... ......................$100,000 23 

 For a grant to Target Area  24 

  Development Corporation... .......................$200,000 25 



SB2489 -25- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For a grant to True to Life Foundation... ..........$200,000 1 

 For a grant to Global Girls... .....................$100,000 2 

 For a grant to Kids off the Block... ...............$100,000 3 

 For a grant to Imani Works... ......................$200,000 4 

 For a grant to Chatham Business Association... ...$1,000,000 5 

 For a grant to Black CommunityProvider Network... $1,000,000 6 

 For a grant to Northwest Side Housing Center .......$250,000 7 

 For a grant to Mu Delta Lambda  8 

  Charitable Foundation... ..........................$50,000 9 

 For a grant to The Inc Spot LTD... .................$500,000 10 

 For a grant to Mrs. K's Community Center... ........$250,000 11 

 For a grant to Springfield Memorial Hospital... ....$400,000 12 

 For a grant to Richland Community College  13 

  for a program titled Enrich Programs... ..........$400,000 14 

 For a grant to Skywalker Outreach Services... ......$300,000 15 

 For a grant to Shemilah Outreach Center... .........$300,000 16 

 For a grant to Youth with a Positive Direction... ..$200,000 17 

 For a grant to One in a Million... .................$200,000 18 

 For a grant to Route History Institute... ..........$400,000 19 

 For a grant to The Outlet, Inc.... .................$200,000 20 

 For a grant to J Morris Enterprise... ..............$150,000 21 

 For a grant to Eta Psi Sigma Foundation for the  22 

  Phi Beta Sigma Fraternity... .....................$150,000 23 

 For a grant to Springfield SD #186... ..............$100,000 24 

 For a grant to Better Life Better Living for Kidz... $75,000 25 



SB2489 -26- OMB103 00082 MLH 45082 b 

 

 For a grant to Springfield Urban League... .........$475,000 1 

 For a grant to City of Springfield... ..............$300,000 2 

 For a grant to Family Cares AFC Mission... .......$4,000,000 3 

 For a grant to Boys and Girls Club of Elgin, Inc. $1,000,000 4 

 For a grant to Boys and Girls Club of  5 

  Dundee Township ..................................$500,000 6 

 

Section 999. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1, 7 

2023. 8 


